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ITEM 3 

 

 

 

Town of Kittery Maine 

Town Planning Board Meeting 

December 10, 2020 

 
76 Chauncey Creek Road—Shoreland Development Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny plan as complete; continue application to a subsequent meeting, schedule site walk and/or 

public hearing; approve or deny plan: Pursuant to §16.7.3.3.B Nonconforming structure repair and/or expansion and §16.10.3.4 

Shoreland Development Review of the Town of Kittery Land Use Development Code, owner/applicant Sarah Bartlett Upton Rollins 

requests approval to expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot by 440-sf within the base zone 

setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with an address of 76 Chauncey Creek Road, Tax Map 45, Lot 66, 

in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and the Shoreland (SL-OZ-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay 

Zones.  
 

PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

No Sketch Plan Not pursued No filing on record 

No Site Visit At the Board’s discretion To be determined—PB discretion 

Yes Completeness/Acceptance Scheduled for the 12/10/20 Ongoing 

No Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion To be determined—PB discretion 

Yes Plan Approval  Pending 

Applicant:  Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and 

standard planning and development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions 

or denies final plans. Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with 

waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of 

Deeds.  PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN 

SHEETS.   As per Section 16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, 

or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York 

County registry of deeds when applicable. 
 

Project Introduction 
 

76 Chauncey Creek Road (“Project”) is situated on the northern bank of Chauncey Creek located within 

the Residential—Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and overlaid by the Shoreland (SL-OZ-250) and, in 

part, the Resource Protection (RP-OZ) zones. The Project’s current conditions comprise a (1,653-sf) single-

family dwelling unit with a detached garage, minor accessory structures and a dock extending into 

Chauncey Creek. Abutting and in the general vicinity of the Project are single-family dwelling units 

consisting of a similar nature. 
 

As mentioned above, the Project’s existing conditions reveal both a legally nonconforming lot and dwelling 

unit, as the lot’s area totals 20,950-sf and the single-family dwelling unit occupies land below the 25-ft. 

setback to an area below the 75-ft. setback within the Shoreland Overlay Zone. As time progressed, the lot 

was developed piecemeal: a garage was constructed in the front yard at a date that appears to have preceded 

the Town’s enactment of its zoning ordinance; a 75-sf addition, which received Zoning Board of Appeals 

(“BOA”) approval on August 2, 1989; a dock and pier, which was approved by the Kittery Port Authority 

(“KPA”) on October 12, 2012, and a 84-sf shed, which initially was approved administratively by the Code 

Enforcement Officer, pursuant to §16.3.2.17.D(2)(e) in 2015; however, no record of a building permit for 

the shed was on file. Moreover, it was discovered that the shed exceeded the size limitation as prescribed 

in the aforementioned ordinance and ultimately required Planning Board approval if it were to remain. On 

September 10, 2020, the applicant filed for an approval after-the-fact shoreland development plan 

application to allow the 84-sf shed and a 269-sf patio to remain in situ and was denied categorically by the 
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Board, as the patio fell short of fulfilling the 75-ft setback requirement1 and the shed failed to satisfy the 

dimensional requirement as well as the test within the zoning provision requiring demonstration that the 

shed was the only accessory structure on the lot.2,3  
 

The applicant now appears in front of the Planning Board requesting approval for a shoreland development 

plan to expand a legally nonconforming structure by adding a 440-sf addition to the dwelling unit’s front 

façade and to construct walking paths both in front and behind the house. The application includes the 

removal of both the patio and shed as required in Board’s Findings of Fact, dated September 24, 2020, and 

incorporates areas of revegetation to offset the addition devegetation added to the lot. The Board is tasked 

to determine if the application satisfies the requirements under §16.3.2.3.D, §16.3.2.17, §16.7.3.3.B, and 

§16.10.8.3(D) and any other zoning ordinance relative thereto. 
 

Analysis and Staff Commentary 
 

During the course of reviewing a shoreland development plan proposing to expand a legally non-confirming 

structure within the Shoreland Overlay Zone, the Board, by in large, is charged to analyze three specific 

aspects of Title 16 to determine compliance: building lot coverage [16.3.2.3.D(2)(e)]; devegetation rate 

[16.3.2.17.D(1)(d)]; and the structure’s expansion extent, type, and proximity and direction to the protected 

resource [§16.7.3.3(B)].  
 

Building Lot Coverage and Devegetation 
 

The Board is tasked to determine if the Project adheres not only the distinct dimensional standards for the 

Kittery Point Village zoning district enumerated under §16.3.2.3.D(2) Dimensional standards, but of more 

import for shoreland development plan applications, if the application demonstrates compliance with the 

building coverage4 and devegetation standards. Pursuant to §16.3.2.3.D(2)(e) Maximum building coverage, 

the lot is permitted to have a 20% building coverage rate within the Kittery Point Village zoning district. 

The Project’s lot totals 20,950-sf in area and currently has 2,489-sf of building coverage, yielding an 

existing building coverage rate of 11.9%. That said, the building coverage rate requires a revision as the 

shed was an existing unpermitted structure; therefore, from a regulatory prospective, it never existed and 

shan’t be counted towards the existing building coverage rate.  
 

Considering this, the effective building coverage area is reduced to 2,405-sf, with a corresponding coverage 

rate of 11.4%. As regards the proposed expansion, the plan seeks to add a 440-sf extension to the dwelling 

unit. This expansion would increase the lot’s building coverage rate from 11.4% to 13.5%, which is well 

under the 20% coverage limit and compliant with §16.3.2.3.D(2)(e). 
 

Turning to the Project’s devegetation rate, the rate requires a revision as well: the patio located behind the 

dwelling unit and shed to the west thereof were installed illegally and are effectively precluded from 

counting towards the devegation rate. Nevertheless, the space underneath the shed and patio require 

revegetation, which the plan proposes to effect. Mindful of the exclusion of the illegal patio and shed from 

                                                             
1 §16.3.2.17.D(2)(b), Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code:  Accessory patios or decks no larger than 500 square feet in area must be set back at least 75 

feet from the normal high-water line of any water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal wetland, or the upland edge of a freshwater wetland. Other 

patios and decks must satisfy the normal setback required for principal structures in the Shoreland Overlay Zone 
2 16.3.2.17.D (2)(e), Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code: On a nonconforming lot of record on which only a residential structure exists, and it is not 

possible to place an accessory structure meeting the required water body, tributary stream or wetland setbacks, the Code Enfo rcement Officer may issue a permit to 

place a single accessory structure, with no utilities, for the storage of yard tools and similar equipment. Such accessory structure must not exceed 80 square feet in area 

nor eight feet in height and must be located as far from the shoreline or tributary stream as practical and meet all other applicable standards, including lot coverage 

and vegetation clearing limitations. In no case will the structure be allowed to be situated closer to the shoreline or tributary stream than the existing principal structure. 
3 It was the opinion of the Board that the garage was the initial accessory structure of the lot and its presence prohibited additional accessory structures from being built 

within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 
4 §16.2.2 Definitions of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code; Building Coverage: The aggregate or the maximum horizontal area of all buildings on 

the lot including accessory buildings but excluding cornices, eaves or gutters projecting not more than 24 inches. Pet shelters, playground equipment, tree houses, and 

structures that are not also "buildings" are not used in calculating building coverage. Additionally, this is not to be construed to mean the aggregate of floors in  a 

multilevel building. 



PLAN REVIEW NOTES  December 10, 2020 
76 Chauncey Creel Road (Tax Map 45 Lot 66)   

Shoreland Development Plan Review   Page 3 of 11 

 

ITEM 3 

the existing devegetation calculation, the revised existing devegation area sums to 3,888-sf, which amounts 

to an 18.5% devegation rate. The plan proposes to devegetate 729-sf while revegetating the lot by 434-sf. 

After factoring the revegetation, the offset sums a devegetation rate of 3,662-sf, or (17.5%). Accordingly, 

pursuant to §16.3.2.17.D(1)(d), the proposed shoreland plan complies with the devegetation standard as the 

proposed activity falls 2.5% below the prescribed threshold.     
 

Expansion of a Nonconforming Structure 
 

The main purpose of this application is to expand a legally nonconforming structure by 395-sf. The site 

plan, again, requires a revision to the expansion calculation since the proposed steps and landing are exempt, 

pursuant to §16.7.3.3.B(3)(d). As a result, the total expansion equals 440-sf in area. As stated in the Project 

Introduction, the applicant received approval from the BOA on August 2, 1989, to expand a nonconforming 

structure by 75-sf. The August 2, 1989 expansion must be counted separately from the current expansion 

and added against the permitted expansion rate, pursuant to §16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5][a].5 With this in mind, the 

original area of the dwelling unit was 1,578-sf and the 75-sf expansion yielded a 4.7% increase in footprint. 

The current proposed expansion yields a 27.4% rate of increased area, placing the grand total to 32.1%, 

which is over the allowed percentage of expansion. Nevertheless, §16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5][a] allows for the 

‘maximum combined total footprint that existed on January 1, 1989’. This means that the garage may be 

included in the 30% expansion rate since it’s a legally nonconforming structure. Given that information, an 

extra 465-sf may be added to the total pre-existing area total, thereby yielding a new legally nonconforming 

area of 2,043-sf and expansion rate of 25.3%. 
 

The application also proposes a walkway from the rear of the dwelling unit to the dock along Chauncey 

Creek, measuring 2- to 1-ft in length. This type of walkway seems to be permitted, pursuant to 

16.3.2.17.D(2)(g)6. Also proposed is a 61-sf patio that encloses the front steps of the expansion. It appears 

approximately 2/3rds of the patio is below the 75-ft setback, which is not permitted, pursuant to 

16.3.2.17.D(2)(b). The portion below the 75-ft setback must be removed from the plan in order to for the 

Board to approve the project. 
 

Height 
 

The proposed height of the expansion appears to be in conformance with §16.7.3.3.B(3)(d) since highest 

point of the existing structure is 26-ft and the proposed expansion will measure only 21-ft at its apex. 
 

Septic System 

It appears that there is an antiquated septic system located to the west of the proposed expansion. The exact 

location is unknown, but its location shall be confirmed prior to the issuance of a building permit from the 

Code Enforcement Officer to determine compliance with local and state subsurface wastewater disposal 

regulations. 
 

 

 

                                                             
5
§16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5][a] of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code:  For structures located less than the base zone setback from the normal high-water 

line of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a coastal or freshwater wetland, the maximum combined total footprint for all structures may not be 

expanded to a size greater than 1,000 square feet, or 30% larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The maximum height of any 

portion of a structure that is located in the base zone setback may not be made greater than 20 feet, or the height of the ex isting structure, whichever is greater. 
 

6 16.3.2.17.D(2)(g ) of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code: Stairways or similar structures may be allowed with a permit from the Code 

Enforcement Officer to provide shoreline access in areas of steep slopes or unstable soils, provided the:  

[1] Structure is limited to a maximum of four feet in width; 
 

[2] Structure does not extend below or over the normal high-water line of a water body or upland edge of a wetland (unless permitted by the Department of 
Environmental Protection pursuant to the Natural Resources Protection Act, 38 M.R.S. § 480-C); and 
 

[3]Applicant demonstrates that no reasonable access alternative exists on the property. 
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Waivers 
 

At this time, the proposed shoreland development plan is not seeking any relief from the Planning Board. 
 

Application Completeness 
 

The application as presented appears to be complete and may be accepted by the Board if they so choose.  
 

Conclusion 
 

It appears that the proposed expansion and walkways comply with the zoning standards within Title 16. 

The only item that contravenes the zoning ordinance is the proposed patio located in front of the proposed 

expansion. It is recommended that the site plan be amended to depict the patio outside the 75-ft. setback or 

removed outright therefrom. This can be done through a condition of approval, or the Board can have the 

applicant return to the Board with the revised site plan before moving forward with a motion to approve.  
 

Planning Board Procedural Steps 

After the Board has been presented with the application and deliberation has exhausted, the following 

procedural sequence must take place: 

1. Plan acceptance: Before the board can move on the application, a vote must occur to accept the 

plan. 
 

2. Thereafter, the Board needs to determine if a site visit, public hearing, or both need to occur. If a 

site walk is necessary, the Board should consider scheduling it some time in the next two week. As 
regards the public hearing, if desirable, it should be scheduled for the next Planning Board meeting, 

January 14, 2020. 
 

3. If a public hearing is not elected to take place, the Board should consider the following: 
 

a. to move to continue the application to a subsequent meeting if more time for consideration 
is required by the Board,  

b. approve with or without conditions; or  

c. deny the application—motion should be made in the affirmative (see below). 
  

Recommended Motions 

 

Below are recommended motions for the Board’s use and consideration: 

Motion to continue application 

Move to continue the shoreland development plan application to the January 14, 2021 Planning Board meeting from 

owner/applicant Sarah Bartlett Upton Rollins requesting approval to expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally 

nonconforming lot by 440-sf within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with an address 

of 76 Chauncey Creek Road, Tax Map 45, Lot 66, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and the Shoreland (SL-

OZ-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones.  
 

Motion to schedule a site walk 

Move to schedule a site walk on ______, 2020, for a shoreland development plan application from owner/applicant Sarah Bartlett 

Upton Rollins requesting approval to expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot by 440-sf 

within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with an address of 76 Chauncey Creek Road, 

Tax Map 45, Lot 66, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and the Shoreland (SL-OZ-250) and Resource 

Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones..  
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Motion to schedule public hearing 

Move to schedule a public hearing on the January 14, 2021 Planning Board meeting for a shoreland development plan application 

from owner/applicant Sarah Bartlett Upton Rollins requesting approval to expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a 

legally nonconforming lot by 440-sf within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with an 

address of 76 Chauncey Creek Road, Tax Map 45, Lot 66, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and the Shoreland 

(SL-OZ-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones.. 

Motion to approve with conditions 

Move to approve the shoreland development plan application from owner/applicant Sarah Bartlett Upton Rollins requesting 

approval to expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot by 440-sf within the base zone setback 

of the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with an address of 76 Chauncey Creek Road, Tax Map 45, Lot 66, in the 

Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and the Shoreland (SL-OZ-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones 

with the following conditions: 

1. Prior to endorsement of the final plan, the applicant shall submit a revised shoreland development plan to the Town 
Planner for review and approval with the correct standards, existing and proposed, as describe in the December 10, 2020 

Planner Review Notes document. 
 

2. Prior to endorsement of the final plan, the applicant shall submit a revised shoreland development plan to the Town 
Planner for review and approval illustrating compliance with 16.3.2.17.D(2)(b) and with the correct corresponding 
devegation and dimensional standards. 

 

Motion to deny (should be in the affirmative as stated below.) 

Move to approve the shoreland development plan application from owner/applicant Sarah Bartlett Upton Rollins requesting 

approval to expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot by 440-sf within the base zone setback 

of the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with an address of 76 Chauncey Creek Road, Tax Map 45, Lot 66, in the 

Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zone and the Shoreland (SL-OZ-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones
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M4 L81 

 

 

Kittery Planning Board  UNAPPROVED 

Findings of Fact 
For 76 Chauncey Creek Road 

Shoreland Development Plan Review 

 

WHEREAS: Owner/applicant Jeffrey Kilty requests approval for a shoreland development plan proposing to expand the use 

of an existing restaurant by 500-sf by converting an existing retail space with no proposed exterior structural expansion on a legally 
conforming lot with a legally non-conforming structure within the Shoreland Overlay Zone located on real property with the address 

of 70-78 Wallingford Square, Tax Map 4 Lot 81, in the Mixed-Use-Kittery Foreside (MU-KF) Zone and Shoreland (OZ-250_SL) 
and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones. 
 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

No Sketch Plan Not pursued Not applicable 

No Site Visit At the Board’s discretion To be determined—

PB discretion 

Yes Completeness/Acceptance Scheduled for the December 10, 2020 meeting Ongoing 

No Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion To be determined—

PB discretion 

Yes Plan Approval May take place at the December 10, 2020 meeting Pending 

 
And pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan review 

decision by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following (hereinafter the “Plan”):  

 
1. Shoreland Development Plan Application, dated 5/28/2020 

2. Shoreland Development Site Plan, Easterly Surveying Inc., dated 5/20/20 and last revised 11/18, 

2020 

 
NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the applicable 

standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings 

and conclusions:  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
Chapter 16.3 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS 

16.3.2.3.D(e) 

Standard: Maximum building coverage: 20% 
 

 

Findings: The proposed shoreland development plan illustrates a building coverage rate of 13.4% 
 

Conclusion: The standard appears to be met.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

16.3.2.17.D(1)(d)  

Standard: The total footprint of devegetated area must not exceed 20% of the lot area located within 

the Shoreland Overlay Zone, except in the following zones: 

[1] Mixed-Use – Badgers Island (MU-BI) and Mixed-Use – Kittery Foreside (MU-KF) Zones, 
where the maximum devegetated area is 60%. The Board of Appeals may approve a 

miscellaneous appeal application to increase allowable devegetated area in the Mixed-Use – 

https://ecode360.com/15061755#15061755
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Badgers Island (MU-B1) Zone to 70% where it is clearly demonstrated that no practicable 

alternative exists to accommodate a water-dependent use. 
[2] Commercial (C1, C-2, C-3), Business – Local (B-L and B-L1) and Industrial (IND) Zones 

where the maximum devegetated area is 70%. 

[3] Residential – Urban (R-U) Zone where the lot is equal to or less than 10,000 square feet, 

the maximum devegetated area is 50%. 
 

Findings: The proposed shoreland development plan depicts a devegetation rate of 17.5% 
 

Conclusion: The standard appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

16.3.2.17.D(2)(b) 

Standard: Accessory patios or decks no larger than 500 square feet in area must be set back at least 75 
feet from the normal high-water line of any water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal 

wetland, or the upland edge of a freshwater wetland. Other patios and decks must satisfy the normal 

setback required for principal structures in the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 
 

 

Findings: The proposed shoreland development proposes a patio that is mostly below the 75-ft setback 

and shall be removed from the plan or reconstituted not to encroach into the 75-ft setback from the high-

water line of Chauncey Creek. 
 

Conclusion: The standard appears to be met 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

16.3.2.17.D(2)(g) 

Standard: Stairways or similar structures may be allowed with a permit from the Code Enforcement 

Officer to provide shoreline access in areas of steep slopes or unstable soils, provided the: 

[1] Structure is limited to a maximum of four feet in width; 

[2] Structure does not extend below or over the normal high-water line of a water body or 

upland edge of a wetland (unless permitted by the Department of Environmental Protection 

pursuant to the Natural Resources Protection Act, 38 M.R.S. § 480-C); and 
[3] Applicant demonstrates that no reasonable access alternative exists on the property 

 

Findings: The proposed shoreland development plan depicts a walkway emanating from the back egress 

of the dwelling unit to the foot of the dock that is located in Chauncey Creek. The proposed walkway 

does not appear to cross the high-water mark. 
 

Conclusion: The standard appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

 

Chapter 16.7 GENERAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 

Article III Nonconformance 

16.7.3.1 Prohibitions and Allowances 

Standard: A. Except as otherwise provided in this Article, a nonconforming condition must not be 

permitted to become more nonconforming 
 

Finding: The applicant is proposing an expansion to a legally nonconforming structure that complies 

with the standards within the Article. 

Conclusion The requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against __ abstaining 

https://ecode360.com/15061756#15061756
https://ecode360.com/15061757#15061757
https://ecode360.com/15061771#15061771
https://ecode360.com/15061772#15061772
https://ecode360.com/15061773#15061773
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16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5][a] 

Standard:  For structures located less than the base zone setback from the normal high-water line of a 

water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a coastal or freshwater wetland, the maximum combined 

total footprint for all structures may not be expanded to a size greater than 1,000 square feet, or 30% 

larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The maximum height of 

any portion of a structure that is located in the base zone setback may not be made greater than 20 feet, 

or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. 
 

Finding: The applicant is proposing an expansion of the legally nonconforming structure that totals 515-

sf, which is 32.1% increase in area from the original footprint that existed on January 1, 1989. The 

increase is above the 30% threshold, but below the permitted 1,000-sf limit. 

Conclusion The requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against __ abstaining 

 

 

Chapter 10 DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION AND REVIEW 

Article X Shoreland Development Review 

16.10.10.2 Procedure for Administering Permits 

D. An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes a 

positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated the proposed use will: 

Standard: 1. Maintain safe and healthful conditions; 
 

Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans and application does not appear to have 

an adverse impact. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 2. Not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters; 
 

Finding: The proposed development appears to be designed in a manner that does not result in an 

increase of water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters 
 

 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 3. Adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater; 
 

Finding: The proposed development does not include an increase in the number of dwelling units, 

thereby not requiring an upgrade to the subsurface wastewater disposal system at this time. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 4. Not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife 

habitat; 
 

Finding: The proposed development does not appear to have an adverse impact. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  
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Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

 

Standard: 5. Conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual points of access to inland and coastal 

waters; 
 

Finding: The application is proposing a small walkway from the rare egress of the dwelling unit to the 

dock, which will prevent further erosion and vegetation degradation of shore cover by pedestrian traffic.  
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining) 

Standard: 6. Protect archaeological and historic resources; 

 

Finding: There appears to be no archaeological and historical resources located on the lot. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 7. Not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial 

fisheries/maritime activities district; 
 

Finding: The application is proposing a building expansion that is oriented away from Chauncey 

Creek, and the proposed walkway improves access to the lot’s dock. Both elements of the development 

appear not to affect any commercial fishing or maritime activities, nor the district that they are active. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 8. Avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use; 
 

Finding: Portions of the property and dwelling unit are located in the FEMA Flood Zone (AE-100 year). 

The proposed development appears to be outside this zone, albeit the rear walkway is located in the flood 

zone; however, the walkway purpose is to connect to a water dependent use. Accordingly, the proposed 

expansion does not appear to have an impact on the current floodplain or flood-prone area.   
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 9. Is in conformance with the provisions of this code; 
 

Finding: The proposed development complies with the applicable standards of Title 16. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 10. Be recorded with the York county Registry of Deeds. 
 

Finding: The proposed shoreland development plan shall be recorded at the York County Registry of 

Deeds. 
 

Conclusion: This standard is not applicable. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

 

NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board adopts each of the foregoing Findings of Fact and based 
on these Findings determines the proposed Development will have no significant detrimental impact, and 

the Kittery Planning Board hereby grants final approval for the Development at the above referenced 

property, including any waivers granted or conditions as noted.   
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Waivers: 

1. None. 

 

Conditions of Approval (to be depicted on final plan to be recorded): 

1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved final 

plan unless conforming with the provision under §16.10.9.1.2, §16.10.9.2 and §16.10.9.3. 

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated 
with site and building construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization. 

3. With the exception of the vegetation identified on the plan for removal, no vegetation will be 

removed without prior approval by the Code Enforcement Officer or the Shoreland Resource 
Officer. Efforts to protect existing vegetation must be in place prior to grading or construction. The 

rock fill shall not replace existing vegetation. 

4. Prior to the commencement of onsite construction, areas to remain undisturbed must be clearly 

marked with stakes and caution tape. All stakes, caution tape, silt fences, and other materials used 
during construction must remain until all onsite work is completed. Prior to removal, written 

permission to remove such materials must be given by the Code Enforcement Officer.  

5. All Notices to Applicant contained herein (Findings of Fact dated 12/10/2020). 
 

Conditions of Approval (not to be depicted on final plan): 

1. Prior to endorsement of the final plan, the applicant shall submit a revised shoreland development 

plan to the Town Planner for review and approval with the correct standards, existing and proposed, 
as describe in the December 10, 2020 Planner Review Notes document. 
 

2. Prior to endorsement of the final plan, the applicant shall submit a revised shoreland development 

plan to the Town Planner for review and approval illustrating compliance with 16.3.2.17.D(2)(b) 
and with the correct corresponding devegation and dimensional standards.  
 

The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chair, or Vice Chair, to sign the Final Plan and the 

Findings of Fact upon confirmation of required plan changes.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON  ______ 

________________________________________ 

Dutch Dunkelberger, Planning Board Chair 

Notices to Applicant:  

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as required by Planning Board and submit for Staff 

review prior to presentation of final mylar. 
 

2. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with 

the permitting, including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper 
advertisements and abutter notification. 
 

3. One (1) mylar copy of the final plan and any and all related state/federal permits or legal documents 

that may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department for signing.  Date of 
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ITEM 3 

Planning Board approval shall be included on the final plan in the Signature Block. After the signed 

plan is recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds, a mylar copy of the signed original must 
be submitted to the Town Planning Department. 
 

4. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the 

Developer, incorporating as elements the Development Plan and supporting documentation, the 

Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.  
 

Appeal of Decision: 

1. Per Title 16.6.2.A - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning 

Board to the York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 
80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered. 
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